UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SUSTAINABLE DESIGN: RATTAN FOR OFFICE
GREEN FURNITURE

MUHAMMAD MUIZZUDDIN BIN DARUS

Design Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Art & Design
(Design Technology-AD774)

Faculty of Art & Design

July 2013



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.
This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-
academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above,
I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my master degree and agreed to
be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

Name of Candidate : Muhammad Muizzuddin B. Darus

Candidate’s ID Number : 2011781679

Program : Master Degree of Design Technology (AD774)

Facuilty : Art and Design, UiTM Shah Alam

Thesis Title : Sustainable Design: Rattan for Office Green
Furniture -~ ) .

Signature of Candidate : =\ V //\—/C

Date : 1 July 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, Alhamdulillah thanks Allah for giving the strength and courage to
complete my research and report writing for Thesis (THE700) in this
semester. Secondly, | also wanted to expresses my gratitude to my supervisor
and lecturer Associate Prof Dr. Baharudin Ujang for his assistance and
guidance. Billion thanks to Prof. Ramlan Abdullah for his valuable support on
technical and material aspect. For my friends who take Master Program by
Coursework in UiTM Jalan Othman, Shah Alam Campus, especially my
classmates and members in group AD774 Design Technology, | would like to
convey my thankfulness for their support, suggestion, recommendation, critic
and idea to complete my research in my scope of field study properly.

My thanks also goes to Head of Rattan Department, National Craft
Institute (IKN) En.Noorizal Ramly for allowing me to interview him about
Malaysian Rattan Craft Industry. Thanks again to the Head of Rattan
Department for his sponsorship of materials and also to En.Saiful Bahri for his
cooperation and knowledge about rattan material. | would also like to thank
the craft agencies that share the information and data that related my
research which include government and non-government craft agencies. Also
thanks to students at National Craft Institute in Rawang, Selangor that kindly
assisted me during my observation of fabrication and working process for
rattan products.

Thanks to my lovely parents who support me morally and financially.
Finally, | would like to thank those who are directly and non-directly involved
during this research process.

il



CHAPTER S DESIGN PROCESS

5.0
5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5
56

57

58

5.9

5.10

5.11

Introduction

Design Gap of the Study

Design Consideration

Design Statement

Design Criteria

Design Influences

Conceptual Ideas

5.6.1 Ideation

5.6.2 Idea Development

Mock-up Series

5.7.1 3D Visualization

Mock-up Series Panel

5.8.1 Panel for Mock-up Series 001
5.8.2 Panel for Mock-up Series 002
5.8.3 Panel for Mock-up Series 003
5.8.4 Panel for Mock-up Series 004
Evaluation Design

5.9.1 Result

5.9.2 Evaluation Chart Result
Design Development

5.10.1 Proposal 01

5.10.2 Proposal 02

5.10.3 Proposal 03

Detailing

5.11 Ideation on Jointing

5.11.1 First Mock-up Jointing Part
5.11.2 Second Mock-up Jointing Part
5.11.3 Third Mock-up Jointing Part

CHAPTER 06 EVALUATION AND TESTING

6.0
6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4
6.5

Introduction

Full Scale Mock-up testing
Fabrication Process

6.2.1 Fabricating Process

6.2.2 Materials and Cost Breakdown
6.2.3 Product Detailing

6.2.4 Dimension

6.2.5 Testing Process

Result

Finding for further refinement

First Full Scale Mock-up Refinement
6.5.1 Elevation Drawing

33
33
34
34
34
35
36
36
36
41
44
45
45
46
47
48
50
51
52
56
56
57
58
59
59
59
60
62

65
65
66
66
71
72
72
73
76
77
78
80



CHAPTER 01 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Abstract

This report writing explains and discusses the environmental issues about
sustainable design. The researcher focuses on the sustainable material which is
Rattan. Rattan is a very good material mainly because it is lightweight, durable and
to a certain extent flexible which can be shaped into any free form compared to other
sustainable materials. The keywords of this topic divided into four which are
Sustainable design, Rattan, Rattan Furniture Design and Office Green Environment.
The researcher will explain in depth these four keywords in this report writing. The
main problem and issue regarding this topic is Malaysian rattan furniture craft tends
to be bulky which waste materials to make certain product or craft. This problem will
effect and create problem of the availability of the raw materials. So, the purpose of
this study is to design functional form of rattan for Office Green Furniture without
wasting rattan raw materials and the same time maintain our traditional identity in
line with the modern furniture design.

1.1 Background Study

Rattans are spiny climbing palms that belong to the palm family. The world's
rattan supply comes from Malaysia and other Asian countries. Rattan is one of the
sustainable materials which are familiar to nature. Generally raw rattan is processed
into several products to be used as materials in furniture making. The remaining core
of rattan can be used for various purposes in furniture making. Rattan is very good
material mainly because it is lightweight, durable and to a certain extent and flexible
as it can be shaped into any form compared to other sustainable materials. Rattans
are extensively used for making furniture and baskets. Cut into sections, rattan can
be used as wood to make furniture. Rattan accepts paints and stains like many other
kinds of wood, so it is available in many colors and it can be worked into many
styles.



	SUSTAINABLE DESIGN: RATTAN FOR OFFICE GREEN FURNITURE
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF PLATE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLE
	CHAPTER 01 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Abstract
	1.1 Background Study
	1.2 Statement of Problem
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Title
	1.5 Research Questions
	1.6 Aims and Objectives
	1.7 Delimitation
	1.8 Limitation
	1.9 Hypotheses
	1.10 Terminology

	CHAPTER 02 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Sustainable Design
	2.2 Green Office Environment
	2.3 Rattan Furniture

	CHAPTER 03 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.3 Research Framework

	CHAPTER 04 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.0 Results of Interview
	4.1 Findings from Interview Session
	4.1.0 Types of Rattan
	4.1.1 Rattan Preservation
	4.1.2 Example of Rattan Process Implementation

	4.2 Results of Observation
	4.3 Findings from the Observation
	4.4 Interview and Observation Conclusion
	4.5 Design Recommendations

	CHAPTER 05 DESIGN PROCESS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Design Gap of the Study
	5.2 Design Consideration
	5.3 Design Statement
	5.4 Design Criteria
	5.5 Design Influence
	5.6 Conceptual Ideas
	5.6.1 Ideation
	5.6.2 Idea Development

	5.7 Mock-up Series
	5.7.1 3D Visualization

	5.8 Mock-up Series Panel
	5.8.1 Panel for Mockup Series 001
	5.8.2 Panel for Mockup Series 002
	5.8.3 Panel for Mockup Series 003
	5.8.4 Panel for Mockup Series 004

	5.9 Evaluation Design
	5.9.1 Result
	5.9.2 Evaluation Chart Result

	5.10 Design Development
	5.10.1 Proposal 1
	5.10.2 Proposal 2
	5.10.3 Proposal 3

	5.11 Ideation on jointing
	5.11.1 First Mock-up Jointing Part
	5.11.2 Second Mock-up Jointing Part
	5.11.3 Third Mock-up Jointing Part


	CHAPTER 06 EVALUATION AND TESTING
	6.0 Introduction
	6.1 First Full Scale Mock-up testing
	6.2 Fabrication Process
	6.2.1 Fabrication Process
	6.2.2 Materials and Cost Breakdown
	6.2.3 Detailing
	6.2.4 Dimension
	6.2.5 Testing Process

	6.3 Result
	6.4 Finding for Further Refinement
	6.5 First Full Scale Mock-up Refinement
	6.5.1 Elevation Drawing


	CHAPTER 07 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
	7.0 Introduction
	7.1 Second Full Scale Mock-up
	7.2 Fabrication Process
	7.3 Product Jointing System and Detailing
	7.4 Exploded View
	7.5 Elevation Drawing
	7.6 Color Proposal
	7.7 Final Prototype
	7.8 Environment

	CHAPTER 08 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	8.0 Conclusion
	8.1 Recommendations for Future Research

	References
	Appendixes



