# **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# SUSTAINABLE DESIGN: RATTAN FOR OFFICE GREEN FURNITURE

## **MUHAMMAD MUIZZUDDIN BIN DARUS**

Design Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Art & Design (Design Technology-AD774)

Faculty of Art & Design

**July 2013** 

### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my master degree and agreed to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Muhammad Muizzuddin B. Darus

Candidate's ID Number : 2011781679

Program : Master Degree of Design Technology (AD774)

**Faculty**: Art and Design, UiTM Shah Alam

**Thesis Title** : Sustainable Design: Rattan for Office Green

Furniture

Signature of Candidate : \_\_\_

**Date** : 1 July 2013

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Firstly, Alhamdulillah thanks Allah for giving the strength and courage to complete my research and report writing for Thesis (THE700) in this semester. Secondly, I also wanted to expresses my gratitude to my supervisor and lecturer Associate Prof Dr. Baharudin Ujang for his assistance and guidance. Billion thanks to Prof. Ramlan Abdullah for his valuable support on technical and material aspect. For my friends who take Master Program by Coursework in UiTM Jalan Othman, Shah Alam Campus, especially my classmates and members in group AD774 Design Technology, I would like to convey my thankfulness for their support, suggestion, recommendation, critic and idea to complete my research in my scope of field study properly.

My thanks also goes to Head of Rattan Department, National Craft Institute (IKN) En.Noorizal Ramly for allowing me to interview him about Malaysian Rattan Craft Industry. Thanks again to the Head of Rattan Department for his sponsorship of materials and also to En.Saiful Bahri for his cooperation and knowledge about rattan material. I would also like to thank the craft agencies that share the information and data that related my research which include government and non-government craft agencies. Also thanks to students at National Craft Institute in Rawang, Selangor that kindly assisted me during my observation of fabrication and working process for rattan products.

Thanks to my lovely parents who support me morally and financially. Finally, I would like to thank those who are directly and non-directly involved during this research process.

# CHAPTER 5 DESIGN PROCESS

5.0	Introduction	33
5.1	Design Gap of the Study	33
5.2	Design Consideration	34
5.3	Design Statement	34
5.4	Design Criteria	34
5.5	Design Influences	35
5.6	Conceptual Ideas	36
	5.6.1 Ideation	36
	5.6.2 Idea Development	36
5.7	Mock-up Series	41
	5.7.1 3D Visualization	44
5.8	Mock-up Series Panel	45
	5.8.1 Panel for Mock-up Series 001	45
	5.8.2 Panel for Mock-up Series 002	46
	5.8.3 Panel for Mock-up Series 003	47
	5.8.4 Panel for Mock-up Series 004	48
5.9	Evaluation Design	50
	5.9.1 Result	51
	5.9.2 Evaluation Chart Result	52
5.10	Design Development	56
	5.10.1 Proposal 01	56
	5.10.2 Proposal 02	57
	5.10.3 Proposal 03	58
5.11	Detailing	59
	5.11 Ideation on Jointing	59
	5.11.1 First Mock-up Jointing Part	59
	5.11.2 Second Mock-up Jointing Part	60
	5.11.3 Third Mock-up Jointing Part	62
СНА	APTER 06 EVALUATION AND TESTING	
6.0	Introduction	65
6.1	Full Scale Mock-up testing	65
6.2	Fabrication Process	66
	6.2.1 Fabricating Process	66
	6.2.2 Materials and Cost Breakdown	71
	6.2.3 Product Detailing	72
	6.2.4 Dimension	72
	6.2.5 Testing Process	73
6.3	Result	76
6.4	Finding for further refinement	77
6.5	First Full Scale Mock-up Refinement	78
	6.5.1 Flevation Drawing	80

#### **CHAPTER 01 INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.0 Abstract

This report writing explains and discusses the environmental issues about sustainable design. The researcher focuses on the sustainable material which is Rattan. Rattan is a very good material mainly because it is lightweight, durable and to a certain extent flexible which can be shaped into any free form compared to other sustainable materials. The keywords of this topic divided into four which are Sustainable design, Rattan, Rattan Furniture Design and Office Green Environment. The researcher will explain in depth these four keywords in this report writing. The main problem and issue regarding this topic is Malaysian rattan furniture craft tends to be bulky which waste materials to make certain product or craft. This problem will effect and create problem of the availability of the raw materials. So, the purpose of this study is to design functional form of rattan for Office Green Furniture without wasting rattan raw materials and the same time maintain our traditional identity in line with the modern furniture design.

## 1.1 Background Study

Rattans are spiny climbing palms that belong to the palm family. The world's rattan supply comes from Malaysia and other Asian countries. Rattan is one of the sustainable materials which are familiar to nature. Generally raw rattan is processed into several products to be used as materials in furniture making. The remaining core of rattan can be used for various purposes in furniture making. Rattan is very good material mainly because it is lightweight, durable and to a certain extent and flexible as it can be shaped into any form compared to other sustainable materials. Rattans are extensively used for making furniture and baskets. Cut into sections, rattan can be used as wood to make furniture. Rattan accepts paints and stains like many other kinds of wood, so it is available in many colors and it can be worked into many styles.